
BUDGET RESOLUTION 2019-123 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2018 - 2019 BUDGET TO APPROPRIATE 
FUNDS FOR CHANGE ORDERS 5, 6, AND 7 FOR THE GENERAL AVIATION TERMINAL 

BUILDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $283,822 

WHEREAS, on March 20, 2018 the City Council awarded the design-build contract for the General 
Aviation Terminal to Ausley Construction with change orders 1 through 4 being accounted for in previous 
agenda items presented to Council; and 

WHEREAS, change order #5, totaling $12,855 accounts for increased costs associated with permit fees; and 

WHEREAS, change order #6, totaling $49,905, provides funding for a larger digital marquee sign that will 
replace the existing wood Ocala International Marquee sign and additional irrigation work; and 

WHEREAS, change order #7 adds $221,061 and addresses the steel tariff rider attached to the construction 
contract; and 

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds to cover Change Orders #5, #6, and #7 for the General Aviation 
Terminal Building from the Airport Fund Reserve for Contingencies. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OCALA, 
FLORIDA, duly assembled in regular session that the FY 2018/2019 budget be amended to appropriate 
funding as outlined below: 

SOURCE: 
451-099-999-542-81-99800 Reserve for Contingencies ($283,822) 

USES: 
451-027-770-542-69-65010 Construction in Progress $283,822 

This resolution adopted this --5{___ ~ •y of_~ - ---' 2019. __,...,,__ ___ ~ 

CITY OF OCALA 

B y:-v.c....L.__JL_=---~",l-----'~ ~_L__~~::..:.....-jl--+; __ 

Mary S. Rich 
President, Ocal 



Budget Resolution 2019-123 Page 12 

By~ .. ----: ~~~~!11!!!!!!!!!!!=~~==-
Patnc . Gilligan 
City Attorney 

::viewed for~& completeness 

John Zoble;l' 
City Mana r 


